05-07-1998 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office TRADEM To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tagerhans Juments or copy thereof Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name Comerica Bank Channel Master, Inc. 1315 Industrial Park Drive P.O. Box 1416 Internal Address:_ Smithfield, NC 27577 MRO Street Address: 500 Woodward Avenue Individual(s) Association CityDetroit ZIP48226 Stat#I General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State ☐ Individual(s) citizenship Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? \square Yes $ot\!n$ No ☐ Association General Partnership, ☐ Limited Partnership. 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Corporation-State. M Other Bank ☐ Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative ☐ Other ☐Yes ☐No designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Execution Date: 4 Application number(s) or registration number(s) B. Trademark registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Schedule B Applicational numbers attached? X Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 25 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Internal Address: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):..... RETURN TO: Federal Research Composition ☐ Enclosed 400 Seventh St., N.W., Suito 101 Washington, DC 20004 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Deposit account number. (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) ZIP: City: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. VINCENT KICCI Total number of pages comprising cover sheet OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do Not detect this cortion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks 05/06/1998 TTDN11 00000257 982486 Box Assignments 01 FC:481 02 FC:482 Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed.

Schedule B

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

		REGISTRATION OR	
TRADEMARKS	COUNTRIES REGISTERED	APPLICATION NUMBER	RENEWAL DATE
CHANNEL KING	United States	982486	04/23/04
CHANNEL MASTER	United States	1786524	08/10/03
CHANNEL MASTER	United States	598429	11/23/04
CHANNEL MASTER	United States	693777	03/01/00
CHANNEL MASTER	United States	743331	01/08/03
CHANNEL MASTER	United States	1248040	08/16/03
CHANNEL MAX	United States	1936178	11/14/05
COLORAY	United States	790977	06/15/05
CROSSFIRE	United States	738181	09/25/02
DISH ANTENNA LOGO	United States	1342339	06/18/05

	COUNTRIES	REGISTRATION OR APPLICATION	
TRADEMARKS	REGISTERED	NUMBER	RENEWAL DATE
DURA TUBE	United States	742573	12/25/02
FEEDER PAK	United States	1216521	11/16/02
FIFTY BELOW	United States	944410	10/10/02
GLOBAL IMAGE	United States	1749938	02/02/03
JOIN TENNA	United States	781283	12/08/04
MICRO-BEAM	United States	1292704	09/04/04
MONITENNA	United States	1869367	12/27/04
OPTI-CHROME	United States	878102	10/07/09
OPTI-DESIGN	United States	1083892	01/31/98
PARA-SCOPE	United States	672160	01/06/99
POLARIZER PLUS	United States	1748257	01/26/03
QUANTUM	United States	1008341	04/08/05

TRADEMARKS	COUNTRIES REGISTERED	REGISTRATION OR APPLICATION NUMBER	RENEWAL DATE
SMARTenna	United States	1873694	01/17/05
SUPER COLOR DUCT	United States	1776325	06/15/03
T-LOCK	United States	1764200	04/13/03

COMPANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

COMPANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), dated as of October 10, 1997, made by Channel Master, Inc., a Delaware corporation having an office at 1315 Industrial Park Drive, Smithfield, North Carolina 27577 ("Pledgor"), in favor of COMERICA BANK, having an office at 500 Woodward Avenue, Detroit, Michigan 48226, as pledgee, assignee and secured party, in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacities and together with any successors in such capacity, "Collateral Agent") for the lending institutions (the "Banks") from time to time party to the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

RECITALS:

- A. Pursuant to a certain credit agreement, dated as of October 10, 1997 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Credit Agreement), among Channel Master Holdings, Inc., Channel Master, Inc., certain subsidiaries of Channel Master, Inc., the Banks, Salomon Brothers Inc., as Syndication Agent and Comerica Bank, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent for the Banks, the Banks have agreed (i) to make to or for the account of Pledgor certain Term Loans up to an aggregate principal amount of \$70,000,000 and certain Revolving Loans up to an aggregate principal amount of \$20,000,000 and (ii) to issue certain Letters of Credit for the account of Pledgor.
- B. It is contemplated that Pledgor may enter into one or more agreements ("Interest Rate Agreements") with one or more of the Banks fixing the interest rates with respect to Loans under the Credit Agreement (all obligations of Pledgor now existing or hereafter arising under such Interest Rate Agreements, collectively, the "Interest Rate Obligations").
- C. Pledgor is the owner of the Pledged Collateral (as hereinafter defined).

- D. It is a condition to the obligations of the Banks to make the Loans under the Credit Agreement and a condition to any Bank issuing Letters of Credit under the Credit Agreement or entering into the Interest Rate Agreements that Pledgor execute and deliver the applicable Loan Documents, including this Agreement.
- E. This Agreement is given by Pledgor in favor of Collateral Agent for its benefit and the benefit of the Banks and the Agent (collectively, the "Secured Parties") to secure the payment and performance of all of the Secured Obligations (as defined in Section 2).

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Pledgor and Collateral Agent hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Pledge</u>. As collateral security for the payment and performance when due of all the Secured Obligations, Pledgor hereby pledges, assigns, transfers and grants to Collateral Agent for its benefit and the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing first priority security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Pledgor in, to and under the following property, whether now existing or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Pledged Collateral"):

- (a) Patents issued or assigned to and all patent applications made by Pledgor, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto, along with any and all (i) inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (ii) reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (iii) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (iv) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (collectively, the "Patents");
- (b) Trademarks (including service marks), federal and state trademark registrations and applications made by Pledgor, common law trademarks and trade names owned by or assigned to Pledgor and all registrations and applications for the foregoing, including, without limitation, the reg-

istrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, along with any and all (i) renewals thereof, (ii) income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (iii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (collectively, the "Trademarks");

- (c) Copyrights owned by or assigned to Pledgor, including, without limitation, the registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule C</u> hereto, along with any and all (i) renewals and extensions thereof, (ii) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, and (iii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (d) License agreements and covenants not to sue with any other party with respect to any Patent, Trademark, or Copyright listed on <u>Schedule D</u> hereto, along with any and all (i) renewals, extensions, supplements and continuations thereof, (ii) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable to Pledgor with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future breaches thereof, (iii) rights to sue for past, present and future breaches thereof and (iv) any other rights to use, exploit or practice any or all of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights (collectively, the "Licenses");
- (e) the entire goodwill of Pledgor's business and other general intangibles, including, without limitation, know-how, trade secrets, customer lists, proprietary information, inventions, methods, procedures and formulae connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks of Pledgor; and
- (f) all "proceeds" (as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any relevant jurisdiction (the "UCC") or under other relevant law) of any of the foregoing, and in any event, including, without limitation, any and all (i) proceeds of any insurance (except payments made to a Person which is not a party to this Agreement), indemnity, warranty or guarantee payable to Collateral Agent or to Pledgor from time to time with

respect to any of the Pledged Collateral, (ii) payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to Pledgor from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Pledged Collateral by any Governmental Authority (as hereinafter defined) (or any person acting under color of a Governmental Authority), (iii) instruments representing obligations to pay amounts in respect of any Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, (iv) products of the Pledged Collateral and (v) other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Pledged Collateral.

Section 2. Secured Obligations. This Agreement secures, and the Pledged Collateral is collateral security for, the payment and performance in full when due, whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise (including, without limitation, the payment of interest and other amounts which would accrue and become due but for the filing of a petition in bankruptcy or the operation of the automatic stay under Section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 362(a)), of (i) all Obligations of Pledgor now existing or hereafter arising under or in respect of the Credit Agreement and all Interest Rate Obligations of Pledgor now existing or hereafter arising under or in respect of any Interest Rate Agreement (including, without limitation, Pledgor's obligation to pay principal, interest and all other charges, fees, expenses, commissions, reimbursements, premiums, indemnities and other payments related to or in respect of the Obligations contained in the Credit Agreement and the obligations contained in any Interest Rate Agreement and (ii) without duplication of the amounts described in clause (i), all Obligations of Pledgor now existing or hereafter arising under or in respect of this Agreement or any other Security Document, including, without limitation, all charges, fees, expenses, commissions, reimbursements, premiums, indemnities and other payments related to or in respect of the Obligations contained in this Agreement or in any other Security Document in each case whether in the regular course of business or otherwise (the obligations described in clauses (i) and (ii), collectively, the "Secured Obligations").

Section 3. No Release. Nothing set forth in this Agreement shall relieve Pledgor from the performance of any term, covenant, condition or agreement on Pledgor's part to be performed or observed under or in respect of any of the Pledged Collateral or from any liability to any Person under or in respect of any of the Pledged Collateral or shall impose any ob-

ligation on Collateral Agent or any Secured Party to perform or observe any such term, covenant, condition or agreement on Pledgor's part to be so performed or observed or shall impose any liability on Collateral Agent or any Secured Party for any act or omission on the part of Pledgor relating thereto or for any breach of any representation or warranty on the part of Pledgor contained in this Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement or any other Loan Document, or under or in respect of the Pledged Collateral or made in connection herewith or therewith. The obligations of Pledgor contained in this Section 3 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of Pledgor's other obligations under this Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

Section 4. <u>Use and Pledge of Pledged Collateral</u>. Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and is continuing, Collateral Agent shall from time to time execute and deliver, upon written request of Pledgor and at Pledgor's sole cost and expense, any and all instruments, certificates or other documents, in the form so requested, necessary or appropriate in the reasonable judgment of Pledgor to enable Pledgor to continue to exploit, license, use, enjoy and protect the Pledged Collateral throughout the world. Pledgor and Collateral Agent acknowledge that this Agreement is intended to grant to Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and Lien upon the Pledged Collateral and shall not constitute or create a present assignment of the Pledged Collateral.

Section 5. <u>Supplements: Further Assurances</u>.

(a) Pledgor agrees that at any time and from time to time, it will execute and, at its sole cost and expense, file and refile, or permit Collateral Agent to file and refile, such financing statements, continuation statements and other documents (including, without limitation, this Agreement), in such offices (including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office) as Collateral Agent may deem necessary or appropriate, wherever required or permitted by law in order to perfect and preserve the rights and interests granted to Collateral Agent hereunder.

(b) Pledgor hereby authorizes Collateral Agent, without relieving Pledgor of any obligations hereunder, to file financing statements, continuation statements, amendments thereto and other documents, relative to all or any part thereof, without the signature of Pledgor where permitted by law, and Pledgor agrees to do such further acts and things, and to execute and deliver to Collateral Agent such additional as-

signments, agreements, powers and instruments, as Collateral Agent may deem necessary or appropriate, wherever required or permitted by law in order to perfect and preserve the rights and interests granted to Collateral Agent hereunder or to carry into effect the purposes of this Agreement or better to assure and confirm unto Collateral Agent its respective rights, powers and remedies hereunder. All of the foregoing shall be at the sole cost and expense of Pledgor.

Section 6. Representations, Warranties and Covenants. Pledgor hereby represents, warrants and covenants as follows:

- (a) Necessary Filings. Upon the filing of financing statements and the acceptance thereof in the appropriate offices under the UCC and the filing of this Agreement and the acceptance thereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, as of the date hereof the security interest granted to Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to this Agreement in and to the Pledged Collateral constitutes and hereafter will constitute a valid and duly perfected first priority security interest in the Pledged Collateral superior and prior to the rights of all other Persons therein and subject to no other Liens.
- (b) No Liens. Pledgor is as of the date hereof, and as to Pledged Collateral acquired by it from time to time after the date hereof, Pledgor will be, the sole and exclusive owner or, as applicable, licensee of the Pledged Collateral free from any Lien or other right, title or interest of any Person other than the Lien and security interest created by this Agreement. Pledgor shall defend the Pledged Collateral against all claims and demands of all Persons at any time claiming any interest therein adverse to Collateral Agent or any Secured Party.
- (c) Other Financing Statements. There is no financing statement (or similar statement or instrument of registration under the law of any jurisdiction) covering or purporting to cover any interest of any kind in the Pledged Collateral and, so long as the Secured Obligations remain unpaid or the Commitments of the Banks to make any Loan or to issue any Letter of Credit shall not have expired or been sooner terminated, Pledgor shall not execute or authorize to be filed in any public office any financing statement (or similar statement or instrument of registration under the law of any jurisdiction) or statements relating to the Pledged Collateral, except, in each case, financing statements filed or to be filed in respect of

and covering the security interests granted by Pledgor pursuant to this Agreement.

- (d) Authorization: Enforceability. Pledgor has the requisite corporate power, authority and legal right to pledge and grant a security interest in all the Pledged Collateral pursuant to this Agreement, and this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of Pledgor, enforceable against Pledgor in accordance with its terms.
- (e) No Consents, etc. No consent of any party (including, without limitation, stockholders or creditors of Pledgor) and no consent, authorization, approval, license, or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any Governmental Authority or regulatory body or other Person is required on the date hereof for (x) the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by Pledgor, (y) the assignment of, and the grant of a Lien (including the priority thereof) on and security interest in, the Pledged Collateral by Pledgor in the manner and for the purpose contemplated by this Agreement or (z) the exercise by Collateral Agent of the remedies in respect of the Pledged Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.
- (f) No Claims. To the best of Pledgor's knowledge with respect to Patents only, Pledgor owns or has rights to use all the Pledged Collateral and all rights with respect to any of the foregoing used in, necessary for or material to Pledgor's business as currently conducted and as contemplated to be conducted pursuant to the Loan Documents. The use by Pledgor of such Pledged Collateral and all such rights with respect to the foregoing does not infringe on the rights of any Person. No claim has been made and remains outstanding that Pledgor's use of the Pledged Collateral does or may violate the rights of any third person.
- (g) <u>Pledged Collateral</u>. <u>Schedules A, B, C and D</u> hereto, respectively, are true, accurate and complete lists as of the date hereof of all issued, registered or applied for Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses owned by Pledgor.

Section 7. Covenants Concerning Pledged Collateral.

(a) <u>Protection of Collateral Agent's Security</u>. On a continuing basis, Pledgor shall, at its sole cost and expense, make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording offices, all such instruments or documents, including, without limitation, appropriate financing and continuation statements and collateral agreements,

and take all such action as may be deemed necessary by Collateral Agent to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, to assure and confirm to Collateral Agent the grant or perfection of a first priority security interest in the Pledged Collateral for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and to enable Collateral Agent to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any Pledged Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Pledgor (i) shall not enter into any agreement that would impair or conflict with Pledgor's obligations hereunder; (ii) shall, from time to time, upon Collateral Agent's request, cause its books and records to be marked with such legends or segregated in such manner as Collateral Agent may reasonably specify and take or cause to be taken such other action and adopt such procedures as Collateral Agent may reasonably specify to give notice to or to perfect the security interest in the Pledged Collateral intended to be conveyed hereby; (iii) shall, promptly following its becoming aware thereof, notify Collateral Agent of (A) any adverse determination in any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office with respect to any Patent, Trademark or Copyright necessary for the operation of Pledgor's business, or (B) the institution of any proceeding or any adverse determination in any federal, state or local court or administrative body regarding Pledgor's claim of ownership in or right to use any of the Pledged Collateral necessary for the operation of Pledgor's business, its right to register the Pledged Collateral necessary for the operation of Pledgor's business, or its right to keep and maintain such registration in full force and effect; (iv) shall maintain and protect the Pledged Collateral necessary for the operation of Pledgor's business; (v) shall not permit to lapse or become abandoned any Pledged Collateral necessary for the operation of Pledgor's business, and shall not settle or compromise any pending or future litigation or administrative proceeding with respect to the Pledged Collateral necessary for the operation of Pledgor's business, in each case, without the consent of Collateral Agent; (vi) upon Pledgor obtaining knowledge thereof, shall promptly notify Collateral Agent in writing of any event which may reasonably be expected to adversely affect the value or utility of the Pledged Collateral or any portion thereof necessary for the operation of Pledgor's business, the ability of Pledgor or Collateral Agent to dispose of the Pledged Collateral necessary for the operation of Pledgor's business or any portion thereof or the rights and remedies of Collateral Agent in relation thereto, including, without limitation, a levy or threat of levy or any legal process against the Pledged Collateral necessary for the operation of Pledgor's business or any portion

thereof; (vii) shall not license the Pledged Collateral other than licenses entered into by Pledgor in, or incidental to, the ordinary course of business, or amend or permit the amendment of any of the licenses in a manner that adversely affects the right to receive payments thereunder, or in any manner that would impair the value of the Pledged Collateral or the Lien on the Pledged Collateral intended to be granted to Collateral Agent for the benefit of Secured Parties without the consent of Collateral Agent; (viii) until Collateral Agent exercises its rights to make collection, shall diligently keep adequate records respecting the Pledged Collateral; (ix) shall furnish to Collateral Agent from time to time statements and amended schedules further identifying and describing the Pledged Collateral and such other materials evidencing or reports pertaining to the Pledged Collateral as Collateral Agent may from time to time reasonably request, all in reasonable detail; (x) shall pay when due any and all taxes, levies, maintenance fees, charges, assessments, license fees and similar taxes or impositions payable in respect of each item of Pledged Collateral; and (xi) shall comply with all laws, rules and regulations applicable to the Pledged Collateral the failure to comply with which would have an adverse effect on the value or use of the Pledged Collateral or an adverse effect on the Lien on the Pledged Collateral granted to the Collateral Agent hereunder.

(b) After-Acquired Property. If Pledgor shall, at any time before the Secured Obligations have been paid or the Commitments of the Banks to make any Loan or to issue any Letter of Credit have expired or been sooner terminated (i) obtain any rights to any additional Pledged Collateral or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any additional Pledged Collateral or any renewal or extension thereof, including any reissue, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any Patent, or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto and any such item enumerated in clause (i) or (ii) with respect to Pledgor shall automatically constitute Pledged Collateral if such would have constituted Pledged Collateral at the time of execution of this Agreement, and be subject to the Lien created by this Agreement without further action by any party other than actions required to perfect such Lien. Pledgor shall provide to Collateral Agent on a semi-annual basis written notice of any of the foregoing that is material to the operation of Pledgor's business. Pledgor agrees, promptly following a request by Collateral Agent, to confirm the attachment of the Lien created by this Agreement to any rights described in clauses (i) and (ii) above if such would have constituted Pledged Collateral at the

time of execution of this Agreement by execution of an instrument in form reasonably acceptable to Collateral Agent.

- (c) <u>Modifications</u>. Pledgor authorizes Collateral Agent to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedules A. B. C</u> and <u>D</u> hereto to include any future Pledged Collateral of Pledgor, including, without limitation, any of the items listed in Section 7(b).
- (d) Applications. Pledgor shall file and prosecute diligently all applications for the Patents, the Trademarks or the Copyrights now or hereafter pending that would be necessary to the business of Pledgor to which any such applications pertain, and shall do all acts necessary to preserve and maintain all rights in the Pledged Collateral necessary for the operation of Pledgor's business. Any and all costs and expenses incurred in connection with any such actions shall be borne by Pledgor. Pledgor shall not abandon any right to file a Patent, Trademark or Copyright application, or any pending Patent, Trademark or Copyright necessary for the operation of Pledgor's business without the consent of Collateral Agent.

Section 8. Transfers and Other Liens. Pledgor shall not, without the written consent of Collateral Agent, (i) sell, convey, assign or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, any of the Pledged Collateral other than licenses entered into by Pledgor in, or incidental to, the ordinary course of business or (ii) create or permit to exist any Lien upon or with respect to any of the Pledged Collateral, other than the Lien granted to Collateral Agent pursuant to this Agreement.

Section 9. Reasonable Care. Collateral Agent shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of the Pledged Collateral in its possession if such Pledged Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equivalent to that which Collateral Agent, in its individual capacity, accords its own property, it being understood that neither Collateral Agent nor any of the Secured Parties shall have responsibility for taking any necessary steps to preserve rights against any Person with respect to any Pledged Collateral.

Section 10. Remedies Upon Default.

(a) <u>Remedies: Disposition of Collateral</u>. If any Event of Default shall have occurred, then and in every such

case, Collateral Agent may, (i) to the full extent permitted by law, and without advertisement, hearing or process of law of any kind, (A) exercise any and all rights as beneficial and legal owner of the Pledged Collateral, including, without limitation, perfecting assignment of any and all consensual rights and powers with respect to the Pledged Collateral and (B) sell or assign or grant a license to use, or cause to be sold or assigned or a license granted to use any or all of the Pledged Collateral (in the case of Trademarks, along with the goodwill associated therewith) or any part thereof, in each case, free of all rights and claims of Pledgor therein and thereto. In that connection, Collateral Agent shall have the right to cause any or all of the Pledged Collateral to be transferred of record into the name of Collateral Agent or its nominee and the right to impose (1) such limitations and restrictions on the sale or assignment of the Pledged Collateral as Collateral Agent may deem to be necessary or appropriate to comply with any law, rule or regulation (federal, state or local) having applicability to the sale or assignment, and (2) any necessary or appropriate requirements for any required governmental approvals or consents;

- (ii) Exercise in respect of the Pledged Collateral, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party on default under the UCC to the extent permitted by applicable law and whether or not the UCC is applicable thereto. Pledgor acknowledges and agrees that, to the extent notice of sale shall be required by law, ten days' notice to Pledgor of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which any private sale or other intended disposition is to take place shall constitute commercially reasonable notification of such matters. No notification need be given to Pledgor if it has signed, after the occurrence of an Event of Default, a statement renouncing or modifying any right to notification of sale or other intended disposition;
- (iii) Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party or any of their respective Affiliates may be the purchaser of any or all of the Pledged Collateral at any public or private sale and shall be entitled, for the purpose of bidding and making settlement or payment of the purchase price for all or any portion of the Pledged Collateral sold at such sale, to use and apply any of the Secured Obligations owed to such Person as a credit on account of the purchase price of such item of Collateral payable by such Person at such sale. Each purchaser at any such sale shall acquire the property sold absolutely free from any claim or right on the part of Pledgor, and Pledgor

hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, all rights of redemption, stay and/or appraisal which it now has or may at any time in the future have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted. Collateral Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of Pledged Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. Collateral Agent may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned. Pledgor hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any claims against Collateral Agent arising by reason of the fact that the price at which any Pledged Collateral may have been sold at such a private sale was less than the price which might have been obtained at a public sale, even if Collateral Agent accepts the first offer received and does not offer such Pledged Collateral to more than one offeree.

- (b) (i) Waiver of Notice and Claims. Pledgor hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any and all notices, advertisements, hearings or process of law in connection with the exercise by Collateral Agent of any of its rights and remedies hereunder. Collateral Agent shall not be liable to any Person for any incorrect or improper payment made pursuant to this Section 10 in the absence of gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- (ii) Pledgor hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, notice or judicial hearing in connection with Collateral Agent's taking possession or Collateral Agent's disposition of any of the Pledged Collateral, including, without limitation, any and all prior notice and hearing for any prejudgment remedy or remedies and any such right which Pledgor would otherwise have under law, and Pledgor hereby further waives to the extent permitted by applicable law: damages occasioned by such taking of possession; (B) all other requirements as to the time, place and terms of sale or other requirements with respect to the enforcement of Collateral Agent's rights hereunder; and (C) all rights of redemption, appraisal, valuation, stay, extension or moratorium now or hereafter in force under any applicable law. Any sale of, or the grant of options to purchase, or any other realization upon, any Pledged Collateral shall operate to divest all right, title, interest, claim and demand, either at law or in equity, of Pledgor therein and thereto, and shall be a perpetual bar both at law and in equity against Pledgor and against any and all Persons claiming or attempting to claim the Pledged Collat-

eral so sold, optioned or realized upon, or any part thereof, from, through or under Pledgor.

Section 11. Application of Proceeds. The proceeds received by Collateral Agent in respect of any sale of, collection from or other realization upon all or any part of the Pledged Collateral pursuant to the exercise by Collateral Agent of its remedies as a secured creditor as provided in Section 10 hereof shall be applied, together with any other sums then held by Collateral Agent pursuant to this Agreement, promptly by Collateral Agent as follows:

First, to the payment of all costs and expenses, fees, commissions and taxes of such sale, collection or other realization, including, without limitation, compensation to Collateral Agent and its agents and counsel, and all expenses, liabilities and advances made or incurred by Collateral Agent in connection therewith, together with interest on each such amount at the highest rate then in effect under the Credit Agreement from and after the date such amount is due, owing or unpaid until paid in full;

Second, to the payment of all other costs and expenses of such sale, collection or other realization, including, without limitation, compensation to the Banks and their agents and counsel and all costs, liabilities and advances made or incurred by the Banks in connection therewith, together with interest on each such amount at the highest rate then in effect under the Credit Agreement from and after the date such amount is due, owing or unpaid until paid in full;

Third, without duplication of amounts applied pursuant to clauses First and Second above, to the indefeasible payment in full in cash of the Secured Obligations (other than Interest Rate Obligations) in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement;

Fourth, to the indefeasible payment in full in cash pro rata of the Interest Rate Obligations in accordance with the terms of the Interest Rate Agreements; and

Fifth, the balance, if any, to the Person lawfully entitled thereto (including Pledgor or its successors or assigns).

Section 12. Expenses. Pledgor will upon demand pay to Collateral Agent the amount of any and all expenses, includ-

ing the reasonable fees and expenses of its counsel and the fees and expenses of any experts and agents, which Collateral Agent may incur in connection with (i) the collection of the Secured Obligations, (ii) the enforcement and administration of this Agreement, (iii) the custody or preservation of, or the sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, any of the Pledged Collateral, (iv) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of Collateral Agent hereunder or (v) the failure by Pledgor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof. All amounts payable by Pledgor under this Section 12 shall be due upon demand and shall be part of the Secured Obligations. Pledgor's obligations under this Section 12 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of Pledgor's other obligations hereunder.

Section 13. No Waiver: Cumulative Remedies.

No failure on the part of Collateral Agent to exercise, no course of dealing with respect to, and no delay on the part of Collateral Agent in exercising, any right, power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or remedy hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy. The remedies herein provided are cumulative and are not exclusive of any remedies provided by law.

Section 14. Collateral Agent. Collateral Agent has been appointed as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement. The actions of Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the provisions of the Credit Agreement. Collateral Agent shall have the right hereunder to make demands, to give notices, to exercise or refrain from exercising any rights, and to take or refrain from taking action (including, without limitation, the release or substitution of Pledged Collateral), in accordance with this Agreement and the Credit Agreement. Collateral Agent may resign and a successor Collateral Agent may be appointed in the manner provided in the Credit Agreement. Upon the acceptance of any appointment as Collateral Agent by a successor Collateral Agent, that successor Collateral Agent shall thereupon succeed to and become vested with all the rights, powers, privileges and duties of the retiring Collateral Agent under this Agreement, and the retiring Collateral Agent shall thereupon be discharged from its duties and obligations under this Agreement. After any retiring Collateral Agent's resignation, the provisions of this Agreement shall inure to its benefit as to any actions taken or omitted to be taken by it under this Agreement while it was Collateral Agent.

Section 15. Collateral Agent May Perform; Collateral Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact. If Pledgor shall fail to do any act or thing that it has covenanted to do hereunder or any warranty on the part of Pledgor contained herein shall be breached, Collateral Agent may (but shall not be obligated to) do the same or cause it to be done or remedy any such breach, and may expend funds for such purpose. Any and all amounts so expended by Collateral Agent shall be paid by Pledgor promptly upon demand therefor, with interest at the highest rate then in effect under the Credit Agreement during the period from and including the date on which such funds were so expended to the date of repayment. Pledgor's obligations under this Section 15 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of Pledgor's other obligations under this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement and the other Loan Documents. Pledgor hereby appoints Collateral Agent its attorney-in-fact with an interest, with full authority in the place and stead of Pledgor and in the name of Pledgor, or otherwise, from time to time in Collateral Agent's discretion to take any action and to execute any instrument consistent with the terms of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents which Collateral Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement. The foregoing grant of authority is a power of attorney coupled with an interest and such appointment shall be irrevocable for the term of this Agreement. Pledgor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

Section 16. Indemnity.

(a) Indemnity. Pledgor agrees to indemnify, pay and hold harmless Collateral Agent and each of the Secured Parties and the officers, directors, employees, agents and Affiliates of Collateral Agent and each of the Secured Parties (collectively called the "Indemnitees") from and against any and all other liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, claims, costs (including, without limitation, settlement costs), expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever (including, without limitation, the fees and disbursements of counsel for such Indemnitees in connection with any investigative, administrative or judicial proceeding commenced or threatened, whether or not such Indemnitee shall be designated a party thereto), which may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted against that Indemnitee, in any manner relating to or arising out of this Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement or any other Loan Document (including, without limitation, any misrepresentation by Pledgor in this Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement or any

other Loan Document) (the "indemnified liabilities"); provided that Pledgor shall have no obligation to an Indemnitee hereunder with respect to indemnified liabilities if it has been determined by a final decision (after all appeals and the expiration of time to appeal) of a court of competent jurisdiction that such indemnified liabilities arose from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of that Indemnitee. To the extent that the undertaking to indemnify, pay and hold harmless set forth in the preceding sentence may be unenforceable because it is violative of any law or public policy, Pledgor shall contribute the maximum portion which it is permitted to pay and satisfy under applicable law, to the payment and satisfaction of all indemnified liabilities incurred by the Indemnitees or any of them.

- (b) <u>Survival</u>. The obligations of Pledgor contained in this Section 16 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of Pledgor's other obligations under this Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement and under the other Loan Documents.
- (c) Reimbursement. Any amounts paid by any Indemnitee as to which such Indemnitee has the right to reimbursement shall constitute Secured Obligations secured by the Pledged Collateral.

Section 17. Litigation.

Unless there shall occur and be continuing an Event of Default, Pledgor shall have the right to commence and prosecute in its own name, as real party in interest, for its own benefit and at its sole cost and expense, such applications for protection of the Pledged Collateral, suits, proceedings or other actions for infringement, counterfeiting, unfair competition, dilution or other damage as are in its reasonable business judgment necessary to protect the Pledged Collateral. Pledgor shall promptly notify Collateral Agent in writing as to the commencement and prosecution of any such actions, or threat thereof relating to the Pledged Collateral and shall provide to Collateral Agent such information with respect thereto as may be reasonably requested by Collateral Agent. Pledgor shall indemnify and hold harmless each Secured Party for any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, expenses or disbursements (including attorneys' fees and expenses) of any kind whatsoever which may be imposed on, incurred by or asserted against such Secured Party in connection with or in any way arising out of such suits, proceedings or other actions.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Collateral Agent shall have the right but shall in no way be obligated to file applications for protection of the Pledged Collateral and/or bring suit in the name of Pledgor, Collateral Agent or the Secured Parties to enforce the Pledged Collateral and any license thereunder; in the event of such suit, Pledgor shall, at the request of Collateral Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all documents requested by Collateral Agent in aid of such enforcement and Pledgor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Collateral Agent, as the case may be, for all costs and expenses (including fees and expenses of counsel) incurred by Collateral Agent in the exercise of its rights under this Section 17. In the event that Collateral Agent shall elect not to bring suit to enforce the Pledged Collateral, Pledgor agrees, at the request of Collateral Agent, to use all reasonable measures, whether by action, suit, proceeding or otherwise, to prevent the infringement, counterfeiting or other diminution in value of any of the Pledged Collateral by others and for that purpose agrees to diligently maintain any action, suit or proceeding against any person so infringing necessary to prevent such infringement unless Pledgor has determined that the Pledged Collateral that is the subject of any pending or contemplated infringement or enforcement action or proceeding does not contain or represent any value or utility (other than of an immaterial nature), consistent with prudent business practice.

Section 18. Modification in Writing. No amendment, modification, supplement, termination or waiver of or to any provision of this Agreement, nor consent to any departure by Pledgor therefrom, shall be effective unless the same shall be done in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and unless in writing and signed by Collateral Agent. Any amendment, modification or supplement of or to any provision of this Agreement, any waiver of any provision of this Agreement and any consent to any departure by Pledgor from the terms of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which made or given. Except where notice is specifically required by this Agreement or any other Loan Document, no notice to or demand on Pledgor in any case shall entitle Pledgor to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances.

Section 19. <u>Termination: Release</u>. When all the Secured Obligations have been paid in full and the Commitments of the Banks to make any Loan or to issue any Letter of Credit under the Credit Agreement shall have expired or been sooner ter-

minated, this Agreement shall terminate. Upon termination of this Agreement or any release of Pledged Collateral in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement, Collateral Agent shall, upon the request and at the sole cost and expense of Pledgor, forthwith assign, transfer and deliver to Pledgor, against receipt and without recourse to or warranty by Collateral Agent (other than with respect to its own acts), such of the Pledged Collateral to be released (in the case of a release) as shall not have been sold or otherwise applied pursuant to the terms hereof, and with respect to any other Pledged Collateral, proper instruments (including UCC termination statements on Form UCC-3 and documents suitable for recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or similar domestic or foreign authority) acknowledging the termination of this Agreement or the release of such Pledged Collateral, as the case may be.

Section 20. <u>Definitions</u>. The following term shall have the following meaning:

"Governmental Authority" means any federal, state, local, foreign or other governmental or administrative (including self-regulatory) body, instrumentality, department or agency or any court, tribunal, administrative hearing body, arbitration panel, commission or other similar dispute-resolving body including, without limitation, those governing the regulation and protection of the environment.

Section 21. Notices. Unless otherwise provided herein or in the Credit Agreement, any notice or other communication herein required or permitted to be given shall be given in the manner set forth in the Credit Agreement, as to either party, addressed to it at the address set forth in the Credit Agreement or at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to the other party complying as to delivery with the terms of this Section 21; provided that notices to Collateral Agent shall not be effective until received by Collateral Agent.

Section 22. Continuing Security Interest: Assignment. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Pledged Collateral and shall (i) be binding upon Pledgor, its successors and assigns and (ii) inure, together with the rights and remedies of Collateral Agent hereunder, to the benefit of Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties and each of their respective successors, transferees and assigns permitted by the Credit Agreement; no other Persons (including, without limitation, any other creditor of Pledgor)

shall have any interest herein or any right or benefit with respect hereto. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (ii), any Bank may assign or otherwise transfer any indebtedness held by it secured by this Agreement to any other Person, and such other Person shall thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to such Bank, herein or otherwise, subject however, to the provisions of the Credit Agreement and any applicable Interest Rate Agreement.

Section 23. GOVERNING LAW; TERMS. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE VALIDITY OR PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST HEREUNDER, OR REMEDIES HEREUNDER, IN RESPECT OF ANY PARTICULAR PROPERTY ARE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF A JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

Section 24. <u>CONSENT TO JURISDICTION AND SERVICE OF</u> ALL JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT AGAINST PLEDGOR OR PROCESS. COLLATERAL AGENT WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE BROUGHT IN ANY STATE OR FEDERAL COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND BY EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS AGREEMENT PLEDGOR ACCEPTS FOR ITSELF AND IN CONNECTION WITH ITS PROPERTIES, GENERALLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY, THE NONEXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE AFORESAID COURTS, AND IRREVOCABLY AGREES TO BE BOUND BY ANY JUDGMENT RENDERED THEREBY IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT. PLEDGOR DESIGNATES AND APPOINTS CT CORPORATION SYSTEMS, WITH AN ADDRESS AT 1633 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019 AND SUCH OTHER PERSONS AS MAY HEREAFTER BE SELECTED BY PLEDGOR IRREVOCABLY AGREEING IN WRITING TO SO SERVE, AS ITS AGENT TO RECEIVE ON ITS BEHALF, SERVICE OF ALL PROCESS IN ANY SUCH PROCEEDINGS IN ANY SUCH COURT, SUCH SERVICE BEING HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED BY PLEDGOR TO BE EFFECTIVE AND BINDING SERVICE IN EVERY RESPECT. A COPY OF SUCH PROCESS SO SERVED SHALL BE MAILED BY REGISTERED MAIL TO PLEDGOR AT ITS ADDRESS PROVIDED FOR IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT EXCEPT THAT UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH COPY SHALL NOT AFFECT THE VALIDITY OF SERVICE OF PROCESS. IF ANY AGENT APPOINTED BY PLEDGOR REFUSES TO ACCEPT SERVICE, PLEDGOR HEREBY AGREES THAT SERVICE UPON IT BY MAIL SHALL CONSTITUTE SUFFICIENT NOTICE. NOTHING HEREIN SHALL AFFECT THE RIGHT TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW OR SHALL LIMIT THE RIGHT OF COLLATERAL AGENT TO BRING PROCEEDINGS AGAINST PLEDGOR IN THE COURTS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION.

Section 25. Severability of Provisions. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in

any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

Section 26. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement and any amendments, waivers, consents or supplements hereto may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

Section 27. <u>Headings</u>. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.

Section 28. <u>Obligations Absolute</u>. All obligations of Pledgor hereunder shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of:

- (i) any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, readjustment, composition, liquidation or the like of either Pledgor or any other Credit Party;
- (ii) any lack of validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement, any Letter of Credit or any other Loan Document, or any other agreement or instrument relating thereto;
- (iii) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Secured Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to any departure from the Credit Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement, any Letter of Credit or any other Loan Document, or any other agreement or instrument relating thereto;
- (iv) any exchange, release or non-perfection of any other collateral, or any release or amendment or waiver of or consent to any departure from any guarantee, for all or any of the Secured Obligations;
- (v) any exercise or non-exercise, or any waiver of any right, remedy, power or privilege under or in respect of this Agreement any Interest Rate Agreement, or any other Loan Document except as specifically set forth in a

waiver granted pursuant to the provisions of Section 18 hereof; or

(vi) any other circumstances (other than satisfaction in full of the Secured Obligations) which might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, Pledgor.

Section 29. <u>Collateral Agent's Right to Sever Indebtedness</u>.

(a) Pledgor acknowledges that (i) the Pledged Collateral does not constitute the sole source of security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations and that the Secured Obligations are also secured by other types of property of Pledgor and its Affiliates in other jurisdictions (all such property, collectively, the "Collateral"), (ii) the number of such jurisdictions and the nature of the transaction of which this instrument is a part are such that it would have been impracticable for the parties to allocate to each item of Collateral a specific loan amount and to execute in respect of such item a separate credit agreement, and (iii) Pledgor intends that Collateral Agent have the same rights with respect to the Pledged Collateral, in any judicial proceeding relating to the exercise of any right or remedy hereunder or otherwise, that Collateral Agent would have had if each item of Collateral had been pledged or encumbered pursuant to a separate credit agreement and security instrument. In furtherance of such intent, Pledgor agrees to the greatest extent permitted by law that Collateral Agent may at any time by notice (an "Allocation Notice") to Pledgor allocate a portion of the Secured Obligations (the "Allocated Indebtedness") to all or a specified portion of the Pledged Collateral and sever from the remaining Secured Obligations the Allocated Indebtedness. From and after the giving of an Allocation Notice with respect to any of the Pledged Collateral, the Secured Obligations hereunder shall be limited to the extent set forth in the Allocation Notice and (as so limited) shall, for all purposes, be construed as a separate credit obligation of Pledgor unrelated to the other transactions contemplated by the Credit Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement, any other Loan Document or any document related to To the extent that the proceeds of any judicial any thereof. proceeding relating to the exercise of any right or remedy hereunder of the Pledged Collateral shall exceed the Allocated Indebtedness, such proceeds shall belong to Pledgor and shall not be available hereunder to satisfy any Secured Obligations of Pledgor other than the Allocated Indebtedness. In any action or proceeding to exercise any right or remedy under this

Agreement which is commenced after the giving by Collateral Agent of an Allocation Notice, the Allocation Notice shall be conclusive proof of the limits of the Secured Obligations hereby secured, and Pledgor may introduce, by way of defense or counterclaim, evidence thereof in any such action or proceeding. Notwithstanding any provision of this Section 29, the proceeds received by Collateral Agent pursuant to this Agreement shall be applied by Collateral Agent in accordance with the provisions of Section 11 hereof.

- Pledgor hereby waives to the greatest extent permitted under law the right to a discharge of any of the Secured Obligations under any statute or rule of law now or hereafter in effect which provides that the exercise of any particular right or remedy as provided for herein (by judicial proceedings or otherwise) constitutes the exclusive means for satisfaction of the Secured Obligations or which makes unavailable any further judgment or any other right or remedy provided for herein because Collateral Agent elected to proceed with the exercise of such initial right or remedy or because of any failure by Collateral Agent to comply with laws that prescribe conditions to the entitlement to such subsequent judgment or the availability of such subsequent right or remedy. event that, notwithstanding the foregoing waiver, any court shall for any reason hold that such subsequent judgment or action is not available to Collateral Agent, Pledgor shall not (i) introduce in any other jurisdiction any judgment so holding as a defense to enforcement against Pledgor of any remedy in the Credit Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement or any other Loan Document or (ii) seek to have such judgment recognized or entered in any other jurisdiction, and any such judgment shall in all events be limited in application only to the state or jurisdiction where rendered and only with respect to the collateral referred to in such judgment.
- (c) In the event any instrument in addition to the Allocation Notice is necessary to effectuate the provisions of this Section 29, including, without limitation, any amendment to this Agreement, any substitute promissory note or affidavit or certificate of any kind, Collateral Agent may execute and deliver such instrument as the attorney-in-fact of Pledgor. Such power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- (d) Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, the provisions of this Section 29 shall be effective only to the maximum extent permitted by law.

Section 30. <u>Future Advances</u>. This Agreement shall secure the payment of any amounts advanced from time to time pursuant to the Credit Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pledgor and Collateral Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

CHANNEL MASTER, INC.,

as Pledgor

By:

Name: Wallace L. Rueckel

Title: President

COMERICA BANK, as Collateral Agent

By:

politicans (Comp.) Companying adaptive

Palmaia C. Meimeyer Name: DATRICIA A NEUMEYER TILLE: VICE PRESIDENT

Channel Master, Inc. Schedule A

to

Intellectual Property Security Agreement

PATENTS

1. Patent Registrations: See attached

2. Pending Applications for Patents:

Product: Planar OMT and Filter Owner: Channel Master, Inc.

Inventor: Scott Cook Country: U.S.A.

Serial No.: [Application planned for November 1997

filing]

DET07/71471.1

EXHIBIT A

Patent Description	Inventor	Assignee/Owner	Applicable Countries	Date(s) Application(s) Filed	Patent Serial Number(s) (Application)	(Date(s) Patent Issued
Microwave Transmitter and Communications System	Rafal Marc	Avnet, Inc.	Canada U.S.	06/23/83 11/10/82	1,218,113 4,475,242	02/17/87 10/02/84
Dual Pilot Phase Lock Loop for Radio Frequency Transmission	Rafal Marc	Channel Master	U.S.	04/24/84	4,618,996	10/21/86
DieCastable Corrugated Homs Providing Elliptical Beams	Scott Cook	Avnet, Inc.	U.S. WIPO European Patent Convent	12/02/94 11/17/95 11/17/95	5,552,797 (PCT/US95/15857) (PCT/US95/15857)	09/03/96 PUBLISHED PENDING
Heating System for Microwave Antenna Reflector and Method for Making same (Antenna Deicer Device)	Kelly R. Grover	Avnet, Inc.	U.S. WIPO	09/20/96 PENDING	(08/724,946)	PENDING
Antenna Rotator Control Unit	Joel Wiltkamp	Avnet, Inc.	U.S.	10/20/87	DES/306,025	05/13/90
Broad Band Dipole and Array	Scott Cook	Avnet, Inc.	U.S. WIPO	10/11/96 PENDING	(08/731/346)	12/06/96

The following patent application is being prepared:

Planar OMT and Filter
Avnet, Inc.
Scott Cook
US
Application planned for November 1997 filing. Product Owner Inventor Country Schedule

Channel Master, Inc. Schedule B to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

TRADEMARKS

1. See attached listing.

DET07/71471.1

as of July 31,1997

(mmeynerd questroproj) teheretradementationed are r

Channel Master - Active Trademark Registrations

	ud-W				Anna to Ell En	
TRADEMARKS	COUNTRIES	ONAL	APPLIC.	RENEWAL	_	ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
	REGISTERED	CLASS(ES)	2	1000		
	31	6	982,486	04/23/04		
CHANNEL KING	According		16.09502	07/31/06		
CHANNEL MASTER	Agenma		A121239	12/03/06		
	Australia	5	57075	07/13/00		
	Benelux	6.9.28	3337.3		×	applic. filed 12/2/93, published for opposition
	Brazil	9 35,9 80	81/290/03	30/30/20		
	Brazil	9 10,9.25,9.30	817596771	07/00/20	*	andic filed 6/6/94, accepted for reg. awaiting cert
	0.000	8 20 (sub-class)	817833102		\ \	application and a second a second and a second and a second and a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second and a second and a
	Diazi	2,0	101951	11/18/00		
	Canada		114387	08/22/00		
	Colombia	5	44.786	08/22/00		
	Colombia		2000	01/10/01		
	Costa Rica	6	06/76	07/14/06		
	Dominican Rep.	20 (local)	14930	09/19/05		
	Ecuador	6	66-0007		×	new applic. filed 12/15/95, VSA1/bus. IV acced
	El Salvador	36	5415-95	20/1/05		
	France	6.9,28	1319617	50000		VSAT
	France	6	95583300	08/02/05		
	Seman	234	766001	08/26/00		and the description of svcs. still pending
	Gennan		17013	05/25/06		
	Guatemaia	5 6	13390	90/20/90		
	Honduras	١	46504	09/05/06		
	Honduras	6	40000	08/28/09	×	
	Israel	6	10929	08/04/02	×	new applic filed 84400 edding Von
	Israel	6	99900	OR/12/05		being renewed
	Italy	9.6.28	465077	200	,	new applic. filed 10/19/95 adding VSAT
	71011	6	950004821	10/19/05	\ \ \	Class 11
	lidiy	, 0	3307894	05/16/97	×	Indiacou or create
	Japan	,	20133	06/02/03		
	Jordan	-	20134	06/02/03		
	Jordan	8	1283	07/07/03		
	Kuwait	5	30306	26/60/80		being renewed
	Lebanon	6	A5759A	12/15/03		
	Mexico	6	40363	03/27/10		a Recipient and a second a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second and a second and a second a second a second
	New Zealand	6	20000	12/12/06		not being used, new applic. nied to manners rights
	Nicaragua	6	3701076	07/26/01		
	Nicaragua	6	2016800	11/18/04		
	Panama	6	8434	4000		
	Paraduay	6	115314	20,000		
	Deri	6	58241	08/07/02		
	Coudi Arabia	0	315/26	03/10/03		T SATIONAL VSATIONS TV
	Saddi Agos	6	1976423	07/04/05		Leader Secretary CM's response
	Spall		103174	06/29/02		BOHINO!
	Sweden	0	314511	00/60/60		10,001
	Swizeriano	6	907611		×	applic. filed 7/20/9/
	israel		113/00		1	

"Channel Master" Taiwan "CHANNEL MASTER" Taiwan UK	REGISTERED CL			DATE	REG. PENDING	ADDITIONAL COmmence
		No.	EX	05/01/05		
				20000		
			76287	COVIDED		Many neithbord for opposition
			8155	10/16/04	×	HOM WHILE THE PARTY OF THE PART
UK US US US US US US US			196	08/24/05		T. S. S. S. S. D.
UK UNS US US US US US US		6		90/04/00	×	new applic. filed 6/8/96 accord vov. 1/2/1/2
20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2			2102177	30100		receives new red. number at each renewal
200 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00			222071	12/08/98		The Add VSAT? awaiting CM's response
SU SU SU SU SU SU SU SU SU SU SU SU SU S			1786524	08/10/03		DUS. 1 V COVERED, ECC.
US US US US		6	1000 1	11/23/04		antennas & accessores unicio
US US US US		6	598429	20.50		radio receivers, amps, etc.
US US US			693777	03/10/20		TV richard hibbs
SU US			743331	01/08/03		v mountain cables/chemical sprays
SU			424B040	08/16/03		SCHOOL STATES
New York		9.1	200571	05/21/92		renewal filed DZU'SZ, sun awaring co.
	Vonezinela	21	41333-1	901777		
		0	1936178	11/14/03		
CHANNEL MAX			446712	08/25/10		
Canada	ape	. A.	700077	06/15/05		
SO		6	0.000	02/01/07		
	Anctrolia	6	A1/18/0	90,		
CROSSFIRE	200	9/2	130504	04/11/00		
	Canada		738181	09/25/02		
SU		8	955025	06/18/05		
SU DOO I WATERING US		6	2402184	90/80/90		
H AN I CIVING TO S		6	210210	12/25/02		
		12	742573	16/6/300		
DI IRA TUBE		0	1216521	11/16/02		
US DAK		,	044410	10/10/02		
SO NO			430672	01/27/10		
	Canada	7.	430374	02/02/03		
GLOBAL IMAGE		6	1/49930	42/08/04		
		6	781283	70/70/00		
		6	1292704	20,000		
MICRO-BEAM		0	1869367	12/2//04		
US			878102	10/07/09		
AF.		,	1083892	01/31/98		
SU			872160	01/06/99		
		21	2012/0	01/26/03		
		6	174825/	2000		
POLARIZER PLUS		8/0	328208	02/23/04		
	Canada	-	1008341	04/08/05		20-41-00 B & 15 affidavit due 1/00 - 1/01
		n 6	1873694	01/17/05		90.9 - 60.9 enfirtavit due 6/96 - 6/99
SN		8	1776125	06/15/03		Sections of 12
MARIE US		6	2000	04/13/03		Page 2 of 2
SUPER CULUR DOC		6	11/04200			

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1728 FRAME: 0303

Channel Master, Inc. Schedule C

to

Intellectual Property Security Agreement

COPYRIGHTS

U.S. Copyright Registrations: None

DET07/71471.1

Channel Master, Inc. Schedule D to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

LICENSES

Proprietary Rights for which Pledgor has a license from a third party:

See attached listing of software agreements.

DET07/71471.1

COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND LICENSES

	Licensor	Product	Number of Licenses
**	Lotus Development	123-Win97 for Win95/NT	20
**	Borland	d-Base2+	40
**	QualComm	Eudora Pro	20
**	SPC	Harvard Graphics	16
*	Microsoft	Exchange Client Access	170
**	Netscape	Navigator	20
**	Norton	Utilities 2.0	6
*	Microsoft	Office Professional	110
**	Datastorm	Procom Plus 4.0	15
*	Microsoft	Project for Windows	16
*	Microsoft	Windows NT Workstation 4.0	3
**	Corel	WordPerfect	10
**	Fourth Shift	See attached	See attached

772219-3 8/28/97

RECORDED: 12/11/1997